

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT**

MATTHEW KUHNS,) Appeal from the United States District
Plaintiff/Appellant/Cross-Appellee,) Court for the Eastern District of
) Missouri
)
) Case No. 4:15-cv-01537-SPM
)
v.) Hon. Shirley Padmore Mensah,
) United States Magistrate Judge
SCOTTRADE, INC.,) for the Eastern District of Missouri
)
Defendant/Appellee/Cross-Appellant.)
)
)

**DEFENDANT/APPELLEE/CROSS-APPELLANT
SCOTTRADE, INC.'S PRINCIPAL AND RESPONSE BRIEF**

Thomas E. Douglass
Christopher M. Hohn
Brandi L. Burke
David M. Mangian
THOMPSON COBURN, LLP
One US Bank Plaza
St. Louis, Missouri 063101
314-552-6000

Counsel for Defendant/Appellee/Cross-Appellant Scottrade, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
SUMMARY OF THE CASE AND REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
I. THE COMPLAINT AND KUHNS’ GENERAL CONCLUSORY ALLEGATIONS OF INJURY	5
II. SCOTTRADE’S SUCCESSFUL MOTION TO DISMISS THE COMPLAINT	9
III. THE DISTRICT COURT DISMISSED THE CONSOLIDATED COMPLAINT IN ITS ENTIRETY FOR FAILURE TO ALLEGE FACTS SUFFICIENT TO ESTABLISH INJURY IN FACT	10
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	12
ARGUMENT	16
I. THE STANDARD OF REVIEW FOR DISMISSAL UNDER FEDERAL RULES OF CIVIL PROCEDURE 12(b)(1) AND 12(b)(6)	16
II. THIS COURT SHOULD AFFIRM THE DISTRICT COURT’S DISMISSAL OF THE COMPLAINT FOR LACK OF STANDING UNDER FEDERAL RULE OF CIVIL PROCEDURE 12(b)(1).....	17
A. Kuhns Has Not Met His Burden to Establish Article III Standing.....	17
B. Kuhns Forfeited the Arguments that He Has Standing Based on Alleged Monitoring Costs, Loss of Value of His Personal Information, or Invasion of Privacy by Failing to Raise Them in the District Court.	20

C.	The District Court Did Not Err Because Kuhns Does Not Allege Sufficient Facts to Establish a Certainly Impending Risk of Future Identity Theft.	21
D.	The District Court Did Not Err in Determining Kuhns’ Allegations Regarding Monitoring Costs Were Insufficient to Establish Injury in Fact.	32
E.	The District Court Did Not Err in Rejecting Kuhns’ Lost Benefit of the Bargain Theory.....	34
F.	The District Court Did Not Err in Finding Kuhns’ Allegations Regarding the Diminished Value of His Private Information Insufficient to Establish Standing.	37
G.	The District Court Did Not Err in Rejecting Kuhns’ Invasion of Privacy Argument.....	40
III.	IF THE COURT DETERMINES PLAINTIFF HAS STANDING, IT SHOULD AFFIRM DISMISSAL OF THE COMPLAINT UNDER FEDERAL RULE OF CIVIL PROCEDURE 12(b)(6).....	42
A.	Each of Kuhns’ State Law Claims Fails as a Matter of Law Because Kuhns Fails to Adequately Plead Facts Suggesting He Is Entitled to Actual Damages.....	44
B.	Kuhns Fails to State a Claim for Breach of Express Contract (Count I) Because He Does Not Allege Scottrade Breached the Brokerage Agreement.	48
C.	Kuhns Fails to State a Claim for Breach of Implied Contract (Count II) Because the Parties’ Relationship Is Governed by the Brokerage Agreement and He Fails to Allege a Meeting of the Minds.....	50
D.	Kuhns Waived His Negligence Claim (Count III).....	52
E.	Kuhns Fails to State a Claim for Unjust Enrichment (Count IV) Because the Parties’ Relationship Is Governed by the Brokerage Agreement and He Fails to Allege Facts Suggesting He Conferred a Benefit on Scottrade.	54
F.	Kuhns Fails to State a Claim for Declaratory Relief (Count V).....	55

i.	There is no justiciable “case or controversy.”	55
ii.	Kuhns improperly seeks to adjudicate past conduct.....	56
iii.	Kuhns’ declaratory relief claim is duplicative and a declaratory judgment would serve no useful purpose.	57
G.	Kuhns Fails to State a Claim Under the MMPA (Counts VI) Because He Does Not Allege He Was Injured in Connection with a Trade or Misrepresentation.	58
H.	The Claims for Violations of the California Customer Records Act (Count VIII) and Violations of the California Unfair Competition Law (Count IX) Are Not at Issue in this Appeal.	59
CONCLUSION.....		60
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....		61
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE		62

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Allison v. Aetna, Inc.</i> , No. 09-CV-2560, 2010 WL 3719243 (E.D. Penn. Mar. 9, 2010)	30
<i>Amburgy v. Express Scripts, Inc.</i> , 671 F. Supp. 2d 1046 (E.D. Mo. 2009)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Anderson v. Hannaford Bros. Co.</i> , 659 F.3d 151 (1st Cir. 2011).....	24, 33
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Baum v. Great W. Cities, Inc. of N. M.</i> , 703 F.2d 1197 (10th Cir. 1983)	50
<i>Bd. of Regents for Nw. Mo. State Univ. v. MSE Corp.</i> , No. 90-0125-CV-W-9, 1990 WL 212098 (W.D. Mo. Nov. 20, 1990)	57
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Binkley v. Am. Equity Mortg., Inc.</i> , 447 S.W.3d 194 (Mo. 2014) (en banc).....	46
<i>Boock v. Shalala</i> , 48 F.3d 348 (8th Cir. 1995)	43
<i>Braitberg v. Charter Commc’ns, Inc.</i> , 836 F.3d 925 (8th Cir. 2016).....	3, 35, 39, 41
<i>Briehl v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 172 F.3d 623 (8th Cir. 1999).....	46
<i>Brit Ins. Holdings N.V. v. Krantz</i> , No. 1:11-cv-948, 2012 WL 28342 (N.D. Ohio Jan. 5, 2012).....	34
<i>Brooks Grp. & Assocs., Inc. v. LeVigne</i> , No. CIV. 12-2922, 2014 WL 1490529 (E.D. Pa. Apr. 15, 2014)	44
<i>Calderon v. Ashmus</i> , 523 U.S. 740 (1998)	55, 56
<i>Carlsen v. GameStop, Inc.</i> , 833 F.3d 903 (8th Cir. 2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1138 (2013)	<i>passim</i>

<i>Clarke v. Bowen</i> , 843 F.2d 271 (8th Cir. 1988).....	20, 32, 37, 40
<i>Cnty. Bank of Trenton v. Schnuck Markets, Inc.</i> , No. 15-CV-01125-MJR, 2016 WL 5409014 (S.D. Ill. Sept. 28, 2016).....	50
<i>Coffman v. Breeze Corp.</i> , 323 U.S. 316 (1945).....	56
<i>Corliss v. O'Brien</i> , 200 F. App'x 80 (3d Cir. 2006).....	56
<i>Crowder v. Vandendeale</i> , 564 S.W.2d 879 (Mo. 1978)	53
<i>Del. State Univ. Student Hous. Found. v. Ambling Mgmt. Co.</i> , 556 F. Supp. 2d 367 (D. Del. 2008).....	56
<i>Diamond "S" Dev. Corp. v. Mercantile Bank</i> , 989 So. 2d 696 (Fla. D. Ct. App. 2008).....	54
<i>Diercks v. Durham</i> , 959 F.2d 710 (8th Cir. 1992).....	20, 32, 37, 40
<i>Doe v. Chao</i> , 540 U.S. 614 (2004).....	45
<i>Eckert v. Titan Tire Corp.</i> , 514 F.3d 801 (8th Cir. 2008).....	32
<i>Elec. Sec. Sys. Corp. v. S. Bell Tel. & Tel. Co.</i> , 482 So. 2d 518 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1986).....	53
<i>Fernandez v. Leidos, Inc.</i> , 127 F. Supp. 3d 1078, 1087 (E.D. Cal. 2015), <i>appeal filed</i> , No. 15-17285 (9th Cir. Nov. 19, 2015).....	23, 30
<i>Galaria v. Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 998 F. Supp. 2d 646 (S.D. Ohio 2014)	27
<i>Galaria v. Nationwide Mutual Insurance Co.</i> , Nos. 15-3386/3387, 2016 WL 4728027 (6th Cir. Sept. 12, 2016)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Giordano v. Wachovia Secs., LLC</i> , No. 06-CV-476, 2006 WL 2177036 (D.N.J. July 31, 2006).....	34
<i>Glickert v. Loop Trolley Transp. Dev. Dist.</i> , 792 F.3d 876 (8th Cir. 2015)	17
<i>Gorog v. Best Buy Co.</i> , 760 F.3d 787 (8th Cir. 2014)	7
<i>Grawitch v. Charter Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 750 F.3d 956 (8th Cir. 2014)	44, 45

<i>Green v. eBay Inc.</i> , No. 14-1688, 2015 WL 2066531 (E.D. La. May 4, 2015)	37
<i>Gruntal & Co., Inc. v. Steinberg</i> , 837 F. Supp. 85 (D.N.J. 1993)	56
<i>Hammond v. The Bank of N.Y. Mellon Corp.</i> , No. 08-CIV-6060, 2010 WL 2643307 (S.D.N.Y. June 25, 2010)	30, 34
<i>Hendricks v. DSW Shoe Warehouse, Inc.</i> , 444 F. Supp. 2d 775 (W.D. Mich. 2006).....	48
<i>Holmes v. Countrywide Fin. Corp.</i> , No. 5:08-CV-00205, 2012 WL 2873892 (W.D. Ky. July 12, 2012)	48
<i>Howard v. Turnball</i> , 316 S.W.3d 431 (Mo. Ct. App. 2010)	54
<i>Hughes v. City of Cedar Rapids, Iowa</i> , No. 15-2703, 2016 WL 6471224 (8th Cir. Nov. 2, 2016).....	21
<i>In re Anthem, Inc. Data Breach Litig.</i> , 162 F. Supp. 3d 953 (N.D. Cal. 2016)	39
<i>In re Barnes & Noble Pin Pad Litigation</i> , No. 12-CV-08617, 2016 WL 5720370 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 3, 2016)	4, 46, 47
<i>In re Genetically Modified Rice Litig.</i> , 835 F.3d 822 (8th Cir. 2016).....	21
<i>In re Google Android Consumer Privacy Litig.</i> , No. 11-MD-02264 JSW, 2013 WL 1283236 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 26, 2013).....	37
<i>In re Google, Inc. Privacy Policy Litig.</i> , No. C 12-01382, 2012 WL 6738343 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 28, 2012).....	37
<i>In re Horizon Healthcare Servs., Inc. Data Breach Litig.</i> , No. 13-1418, 2015 WL 1472483 (D.N.J. Mar. 31, 2015), <i>appeal filed</i> , No. 15-2309 (3d Cir. June 1, 2015).....	29
<i>In re Nickelodeon Consumer Privacy Litig.</i> , 827 F.3d 262 (3d Cir. 2016)	41, 42
<i>In re Science Applications Int’l Corp. (SAIC) Backup Tape Data Theft Litig.</i> , 45 F. Supp. 3d 14 (D.D.C. 2014)	30, 34, 37, 38

<i>In re SuperValu, Inc.</i> , No. 14-MD-2586, 2016 WL 81792 (D. Minn. Jan. 7, 2016), <i>appeal filed</i> , No. 16-2528 (8th Cir. June 2, 2016)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Zappos.com, Inc.</i> , 108 F. Supp. 3d 949 (D. Nev. 2015)	23
<i>In re Zappos.com</i> , No. 3:12-CV-00325-RCJ-VPC, 2013 WL 4830497 (D. Nev. Sept. 9. 2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jackson v. Charlie’s Chevrolet, Inc.</i> , 664 S.W.2d 675 (Mo. Ct. App. 1984)	58
<i>Jennings v. Stephens</i> , 135 S. Ct. 793 (2015).....	43
<i>Johnson v. Mott</i> , 376 F. App’x 641 (8th Cir. 2010)	43
<i>Keveney v. Mo. Military Acad.</i> , 304 S.W.3d 98 (Mo. 2010)	48
<i>Knowles v. C. I. T. Corp.</i> , 346 So. 2d 1042 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1977).....	49
<i>Koch Eng’g Co. v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 621 F. Supp. 1204 (E.D. Mo. 1985).....	56, 57
<i>Kosher Zion Sausage Co. of Chi. v. Roodman’s, Inc.</i> , 442 S.W.2d 543 (Mo. Ct. App. 1969).....	51
<i>Kovtan v. Frederiksen</i> , 449 So. 2d 1 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1984) (per curiam)	51
<i>Krottner v. Starbucks Corp.</i> , 628 F.3d 1139 (9th Cir. 2010).....	24, 25, 52
<i>Lewert v. P.F. Chang’s China Bistro, Inc.</i> , 819 F.3d 963 (7th Cir. 2016)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Low v. LinkedIn Corp.</i> , No. 11-CV-01468, 2011 WL 5509848 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 11, 2011).....	38
<i>Lowe v. Hill</i> , 430 S.W.3d 346 (Mo. Ct. App. 2014)	51
<i>Miller v. Redwood Toxicology Lab., Inc.</i> , 688 F.3d 928 (8th Cir. 2012)	31
<i>Morningstar, LLC v. Hardee’s Food Sys., Inc.</i> , No. 4:08CV794, 2009 WL 36406 (E.D. Mo. Jan. 6, 2009)	57, 58
<i>Moyer v. Michaels Stores, Inc.</i> , No. 14 C 561, 2014 WL 3511500 (N.D. Ill. July 14, 2014).....	47

<i>Ocean Commc’ns, Inc. v. Bubeck</i> , 956 So. 2d 1222 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2007)	54
<i>Peters v. St. Joseph Servs. Corp.</i> , 74 F. Supp. 3d 847 (S.D. Tex. 2015).....	29
<i>Pisciotta v. Old Nat’l Bancorp</i> , 499 F.3d 629 (7th Cir. 2007).....	25, 47
<i>Ponder v. Pfizer, Inc.</i> , 522 F. Supp. 2d 793 (M.D. La. 2007)	48
<i>Prohias v. Pfizer, Inc.</i> , 485 F. Supp. 2d 1329 (S.D. Fla. 2007).....	44
<i>Reilly v. Ceridian Corp.</i> , 664 F.3d 38 (3d Cir. 2011).....	25, 29, 33
<i>Remijas v. Neiman Marcus Grp.</i> , 794 F.3d 688 (7th Cir. 2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Resnick v. AvMed, Inc.</i> , 693 F.3d 1317 (11th Cir. 2012).....	44
<i>Rodriguez v. Recovery Performance & Marine, LLC</i> , 38 So. 3d 178 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2010)	46
<i>Roller v. Am. Modern Home Ins. Co.</i> , 484 S.W.3d 110 (Mo. Ct. App. 2015)	52
<i>Roper v. Clanton</i> , 258 S.W.2d 283 (Mo. Ct. App. 1953).....	52
<i>Roth v. G.D. Searle & Co.</i> , 27 F.3d 1303 (8th Cir. 1994).....	20, 32, 37, 40
<i>Schriener v. Quicken Loans, Inc.</i> , 774 F.3d 442 (8th Cir. 2014).....	46
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Stahl v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 327 F.3d 697 (8th Cir. 2003)	7
<i>Stalley v. Catholic Health Initiatives</i> , 509 F.3d 517 (8th Cir. 2007).....	16
<i>State ex rel. William Ranni Assocs., Inc. v. Hartenbach</i> , 742 S.W.2d 134 (Mo. 1987)	53
<i>Stein v. Marquis Yachts, LLC</i> , No. 14-24756, 2015 WL 1288146 (S.D. Fla. Mar. 20, 2015)	52
<i>Storm v. Playtime, Inc.</i> , 90 F. Supp. 3d 359 (M.D. Penn. 2015).....	23, 26, 30
<i>Straube v. Bowling Green Gas Co.</i> , 227 S.W.2d 666 (Mo. 1950)	44

<i>Ticketmaster L.L.C. v. RMG Techs., Inc.</i> , 536 F. Supp. 2d 1191 (C.D. Cal. 2008).....	58
<i>Titan Constr. Co. v. Mark Twain Kan. City Bank</i> , 887 S.W.2d 454 (Mo. Ct. App. 1994).....	53
<i>United States v. Olano</i> , 507 U.S. 725 (1993)	21
<i>United States v. One Lincoln Navigator 1998</i> , 328 F.3d 1011 (8th Cir. 2003)	17
<i>Wages v. Young</i> , 261 S.W.3d 711 (Mo. Ct. App. 2008).....	53
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....	18
<i>Whalen v. Michael Stores, Inc.</i> , 153 F. Supp. 3d 577 (E.D.N.Y. 2015), appeal filed, No. 16-352 (2d Cir. Feb. 5, 2016)	25
<i>Whitmore v. Arkansas</i> , 495 U.S. 149 (1990)	28
<i>Wilbur Waggoner Equip. & Excavating Co. v. Clark Equip. Co.</i> , 668 S.W.2d 601 (Mo. Ct. App. 1984)	53
<i>Wiser v. Wayne Farms</i> , 411 F.3d 923 (8th Cir. 2005).....	20, 32, 37, 40
<i>Wong v. Wells Fargo Bank N.A.</i> , 789 F.3d 889 (8th Cir. 2015).....	16
<i>Wood v. Milyard</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1826 (2012).....	53
<i>Wycoff v. Menke</i> , 773 F.2d 983 (8th Cir. 1985).....	43
<i>Yershov v. Gannet Satellite Info. Network, Inc.</i> , No. CV 14-13112, 2016 WL 4607868 (D. Mass. Sept. 2, 2016).....	41, 42
<i>Yunker v. Pandora Media, Inc.</i> , No. 11-CV-03113, 2013 WL 1282980 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 26, 2013).....	37
<i>Zanders v. Swanson</i> , 573 F.3d 591 (8th Cir. 2009)	32
<i>Ziglin v. Players MH L.P.</i> , 36 S.W.3d 786 (Mo. Ct. App. 2001).....	58, 59

Statutes and Constitutional Provisions

15 U.S.C. § 45.....50
18 U.S.C. § 2710.....41
28 U.S.C. § 636.....5
28 U.S.C. § 1291.....2
28 U.S.C. § 1332.....1
Fla. Stat. § 501.21144
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 407.02544, 58, 59

Rules

E.D. Mo. Local Rule 4.035
Fed. R. App. P. 4.....1
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12.....*passim*
Fed. R. Civ. P. 42.....1, 5
